Resolved, that, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 1:.‘: 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be placed at the disposal of the Mayor and to be used by hint in 
such manner as in his judgment will promote the safety and protect the lives and 
property of the people of the City of New York and the property of the City of

[...]

That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision S of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amottot of two thousand three hundred dollars ($2,300), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the puipose 
of meeting the expense of furnishing and erecting flag poles and furnishing flags 
for said poles that are required for the public buildings of the Borough of Manhattan,

[...]

letting, for furnishing all labor and materials for repaving with sheet asphalt and 
asphalt blocks on concrete foundation, the roadway of the Eastern Boulevard from 
a point five hundred feet north of the center of Split Rock Road to the northern 
boundary of Pelham Bay Park, at a cost not to exceed forty-seven thousand six 
hundred and ninety-nine dollars and fifty cents ($47,699.50). 

The Vice-Chairman then put the question whether the Board would agree with 
said resolution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Bassett, Burden, Browne, Carroll, Cardani, Cassidy, Cole,

[...]

sion in the Borough of Brooklyn, between Ralph avenue and Bushwick avenue. 
Authorization is desired to make such a contract for the sum of one hundred thirty-
eight thousand eight hundred' forty-six dollars and twelve cents ($138,846.12). 

On July 27, 1916, an appropriation was made for doing this work, amounting to 
one hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,000). On January 26, 1917, the form of 
contract, plans and specifications were approved by the Board of Estimate at an esti-
mated cost of one hundred fourteen thousand one hundred seventy eight dollars and 
forty cents ($114,178.40). The contracts were advertised and the bids were opened 
oil March 15, 1917. The lowest of three bids received at that time was one hundred 
forty-seven thousand nine hundred seventy-six dollars and sixty-five cents ($147,976.65) 
On March 23, 1917, the Board of Estimate approved a slightly amended form-of 
contract. The work was readvertised and the lowest of three bids received on April 
5, 1917, was one hundred and thirty-eight thousand eight hundred forty-six dollars 
and twelve cents ($138,846.12). 

It is extremely important that this work should be done soon. The Eastern 
Parkway Extension runs through a crowded section of Brownsville and East New 
York. The old pavement has completely gone to pieces and cannot be further main-
tained. 

On this date the Board of Estimate and Apportionment has made a further ap-
propriation of twenty-four thousand six hundred dollars ($24,600) so as to increase 
the fund to meet the amount of the lowest bid, 

It is my understanding in view of a recent court decision this application should 
be made to your Honorable Board in spite of the fact that there are now sufficient 
funds to let the contract.

[...]

New York Charter, the Commissioner of Parks for the Borough of Brooklyn be 
and he is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into contract, without public 
letting, for the paving and improvement of the Eastern Parkway Extension, between 
Ralph avenue and Bushwick avenue, at a cost not to exceed one hundred and 
thirty-eight thousand eight hundred and forty-six dollars and twelve cents 
($138,846.12). 

The Vice-Chairman then put the question whether the Board would agree with 
said resolution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Bassett, Burden, Browne, Carroll, Cardani, Cassidy, Cole,

[...]

To the Honorable Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Gentlemen-In accordance with the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, I hereby request your approval of the issue of Special 
Revenue Bonds to the extent of one thousand five hundred and forty dollars ($1,540), 
to provide for the purchase and installation of an automatic blue printing machine. 

There was installed several years ago such a machine in the Topographical Bu-
reau of this department, but it has become in such condition of disrepair as to re-